FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
VOLTAGE
REFERENCE
INPUT
&
DIGITAL
OFFSET
20-BIT

15 NR2 Bias Capacitor
16 +VS Positive Analog Supply
ORDERING GUIDE
Operating
Temperature Package
Model Range THD+N @ FS SNR Option*
AD1862N –25°C to +70°C –92 dB, 0.0025% 110 dB N-16
AD1862N-J –25°C to +70°C –96 dB, 0.0016% 113 dB N-16
*N = Plastic DIP.
AD1862
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16–VS
TRIM
+VL
CLK
LE
DATA
NR2
ADJ
NR1
AGND
IOUT
RF
DGND
–VS
–VL
+VS
AD1862
–5–REV. A
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION + NOISE
Total Harmonic Distortion plus Noise (THD+N) is defined as
the ratio of the square root of the sum of the squares of the val-
ues of the harmonics and noise to the value of the fundamental
input frequency. It is usually expressed in percent (%) or deci-
bels (dB).
D-RANGE DISTORTION
D-Range Distortion is the ratio of the signal amplitude to the
distortion plus noise at –60 dB. In this case, an A-Weight filter
is used. The value specified for D-Range performance is the ra-
tio measured plus 60 dB.
SETTLING TIME
Settling Time is the time required for the output to reach and
remain within ±1/2 LSB about its final value, measured from
the digital input transition. It is a primary measure of dynamic
performance and is usually expressed in nanoseconds (ns).
SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO
The Signal-to-Noise Ratio is defined as the ratio of the ampli-
tude of the output with full-scale present to the amplitude of the
output when no signal is present. It is expressed in decibels (dB)
and measured using an A-Weight filter.
GAIN LINEARITY
Gain Linearity is a measure of the deviation of the actual output
amplitude from the ideal output amplitude. It is determined by
measuring the amplitude of the output signal as the amplitude
of that output signal is digitally reduced to a low level. A perfect
D/A converter exhibits no difference between the ideal and ac-
tual amplitudes. Gain linearity is expressed in decibels (dB).
MIDSCALE ERROR